

## PROCLAMATION NO. 20-1564 RECOGNIZING CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER RESIDENT BARBARA L. HOWIE

**WHEREAS**, Barbara L. Howie, resident of the City and County of Denver for more than forty-five years, has served the nonprofit sector since the 1980s and is well known to many philanthropic organizations in the City and County for her approachability and professionalism; and

**WHEREAS**, in her capacity as the Executive Director of the A.V. Hunter Trust for the last seventeen years, she has been instrumental in the distribution of millions of dollars to many individuals, and to nonprofit organizations dedicated to improving the lives of thousands of Denverites; and

**WHEREAS**, she has personally mentored numerous individuals committed to meeting the needs of the nonprofits they serve through hours of listening, understanding, guidance and mentorship; and

**WHEREAS**, in her private life, she has volunteered her time and skills to various local organizations and initiatives by mentoring young students, serving on nonprofit boards and actively participating on various committees; and

**WHEREAS**, after four decades of exemplary, compassionate and dedicated service, Barbara L. Howie is officially retiring from the nonprofit sector.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

**Section 1.** That the Denver City Council recognizes the distinguished service of Barbara L. Howie to the residents of the City and County of Denver and honors her esteemed career and retirement.

**Section 2.** That the Clerk of the City and County of Denver shall attest and affix the seal of the City and County of Denver to this proclamation and that a copy be transmitted to Barbara L. Howie.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL December 2.	1, 2020
	COUNCIL PRESIDENT